

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 246 OF 2005

M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING & WEAV. MILLS LTD. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. SHOBHA SILK MILLS PVT. LTD. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 247 OF 2005

[M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING & WEAV. MILLS LTD V. M/S. SHOBHA SILK MILLS PVT.
LTD. & ORS.]

(With application for stay and with office report)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 248 OF 2005

[M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING & WEAV. MILLS LTD V. M/S. SHOBHA SILK MILLS PVT.
LTD. & ORS.]

(With application for stay and with office report)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2005

[M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING & WEAV. MILLS LTD V. M/S. SHOBHA SILK MILLS PVT.
LTD. & ORS.]

(With application for condonation of delay in filing appeal and with office
report)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 250 OF 2005

[M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING & WEAV. MILLS LTD V. M/S. SHOBHA SILK MILLS PVT.
LTD. & ORS.]

(With application for stay and with office report)

Date: 14/01/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Appellant(s) Mr. Tanuj Bhushan, Adv.
For M/S Suresh A. Shroff & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.(NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

| Delay condoned in Criminal Appeal No. 249 of 2005.
| The appeals stand dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

| [KALYANI GUPTA] | [SHARDA KAPOOR]
| COURT MASTER | COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 246 OF 2005

M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING &
WEAVING MILLS LTD. APPELLANT

VERSUS

SHOBHA SILKI MILLS PVT. LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENTS

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 247 OF 2005

M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING &
WEAVING MILLS LTD. APPELLANT

VERSUS

SHOBHA SILKI MILLS PVT. LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENTS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 248 OF 2005

M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING &
WEAVING MILLS LTD. APPELLANT

VERSUS

SHOBHA SILKI MILLS PVT. LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENTS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2005

M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING &
WEAVING MILLS LTD. APPELLANT

VERSUS

SHOBHA SILKI MILLS PVT. LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENTS

...2/-

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 250 OF 2005

M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING &
WEAVING MILLS LTD. APPELLANT

VERSUS

SHOBHA SILKI MILLS PVT. LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. These Criminal Appeals arise out of dishonour of cheques issued in favour of the appellants and complaint filed by the appellants under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.

2. It is stated by the learned counsel appearing for the appellant-Mills that the appellants have now been paid the cheque amounts by the respondents and hence the appellant is not desirous of pressing these appeals any further.

3. In view of the aforesaid statement made on behalf of the appellant, these appeals stand dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J
[A.K. PATNAIK]

.....J
[CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD]

NEW DELHI
JANUARY 14, 2013.